

OD- 6

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2023
In CS/1444/1942

ABDUL KHAIR.
Vs
NASHIR HOSSAIN

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 11th July, 2023

Appearance :
Mr. Sardar Amjad Ali, Sr. Adv.
... in person.

The Court: Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Sardar Amjad Ali appearing as an applicant along with two others, filed this application GA/4/2023 with various prayers contained therein.

It is submitted by Mr. Ali that their safety and security are at stake because of threats given by unauthorized occupants. But for interference by unauthorized occupants they are not able to administer the Wakf Estate properly in accordance with the scheme formed by this Court. Since administration of the Wakt Estate is in jeopardy, as alleged, but for the threats posed by some wrongdoers, the Commissioner of Kolkata Police is directed to cause to be provided security through the concerned police stations to the petitioners herein for administering the Wakf Estate detailed in the application. Claimant's named in annexure (E) and (F) shall submit

their respective documents related to their claim of ownership to the present petitioners within 15 days on demand by the present petitioners. Notice should be displayed in the conspicuous part of the estates incorporating the sum and substances of this Order, for information to the claimants.

Copy of this Order along with the copy of this application be sent to the Commissioner of Police by the petitioner for perusal and doing the needful.

Let the matter appear in the list on 10th August, 2023 for further order.

Parties shall act on the authenticated server copy of this Order.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)