

OD-1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2023
In CS/1444/1942
ABDUL KHAIR.
VS
NASHIR HOSSAIN

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 5th August, 2025.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. S. Amjad Ali, Sr. Adv.

Mr. S. Roy, Adv.

..for the Chairman of the Committee

Mr. Nadeem Sulaiman, Adv.

Mr. Syed Najmul Hasan Adv.

...for the Wakf Board

Mr. Munshi Ashiq Elahi, Adv.

Advocate for Mr. Abdul Rashid

Mr Diptomoy Talukder, Adv.

Mr. A. K. Upadhyay, Adv.

for the applicant in GA No. 10/2023

Mr. Md. Farhaduddin, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Ray, Adv.

For GA No. 5 to 9

1. Mr. Ali, Chairman of the Committee appointed by this Court is present.
2. Learned Advocate for the applicant in GA/4/2023 is also present.
3. Learned Advocate appearing for the intervening added party submits that his client is an octogenarian and he could not come to Court to affirm the supplementary affidavit. Thus, one week time is granted to

get the supplementary affidavit affirmed. Let the supplementary affidavit be affirmed by 14.8.2025 and copy be served. Reply, if any, be filed by 20th August 2025.

4. Let this matter appear on 21st August, 2025.
5. The order dated 17th July, 2025 stating the name of Mr. S Amjad Ali as Administrator be rectified and corrected as 'Chairman of the Committee appointed by this Court.'
6. As the name of Mr. Ali is shown as the advocate of the petitioner, let the necessary rectification be made and the name of the Advocate of applicants of the respective applications be reflected in the cause list. The list be furnished by Mr. Ali before the Court.
7. Let this matter appear on 21st August, 2025.

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)

gb.